

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 APR 09 PM 3:09

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY CA
DEPUTY

NO. 41095-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE: ESTATE OF WILMA J. RODMAN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Paul R. Willett, WSBA No. 17412
Kussmann & Lindstrom, P.S.
7350 Cirque Drive West, Suite 102
University Place, WA 98467
(253) 284-9250

Attorney for David T. Bastian,
Personal Representative of the
Estate of Wilma J. Rodman

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF -1

ORIGINAL

KUSSMANN & LINDSTROM, P.S.

A Professional Services Corporation

7350 Cirque Drive West, Suite 102

University Place, WA 98467

Telephone (253) 284-9250 • Fax (253) 284-9251

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION4

B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

C. SUMMARY OF RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS
OF ERROR 9

D. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 10

1. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in
Refusing to Hold a Hearing to Consider Evidence
to Support Rodman’s Objection to the Closing
of the Estate 10

2. The Personal Representative Cannot Have Waived its Right
to Have Rodman’s Objections Heard by an Arbitrator15

3. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by
Awarding All of the Attorney’s Fees Sought by the
Personal Representative 16

4. Since the Trial Court Committed no Errors
in Closing the Estate, the Trial Court’s Order
Approving the Final Accounting and Closing
the Estate Should be Affirmed 18

E. BASTIAN’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEY’S FEES AGAINST DARRELL RODMAN 18

F. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
WASHINGTON CASES

1. In re Estate of Black, 116 Wn. App. 476, 489, 66 P.3d 670, review denied, 150 Wn.2d 1020, 81 P.3d 119 (2003)
2. Cox v. Spangler, 141 Wn.2d 431, 439, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000)
3. In re Estate of Larson, 103 Wn.2d 517, 521, 694 P.2d 1057 (1985)
4. In re the Estate of Douglas, 65 Wn.2d 495, 398 P.2d 7 (1965)
5. In Re Irrevocable Trust of McKean, 144 Wash. App. 333, 183 P.3d 317 (2008)
6. Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue, 161 Wn.2d 353, 369, 166 P.3d 667 (2007)

RULES

1. RAP 18.1
2. RAP 18.9(a)

STATUTES

1. RCW 11.48.210
2. RCW 11.68.100
3. RCW 11.68.110
4. RCW 11.96A.020
5. RCW 11.96A.060
6. RCW 11.96A.150(1)
